APPENDIX 11. Number of common bulls

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN FRA USA CHE ITA DEA NLD SVN NZL GBR

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN FRA USA CHE ITA DEA NLD SVN NZL GBR



common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN FRA USA CHE |ITA DEA NLD SVN NZL GBR

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN USA AUS GBR ZAF NZL

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN USA AUS GBR ZAF NZL



common bulls below diagonal

common three quarter sib group above diagonal

USA

AUS

GBR

ZAF

NZL

CAN
CAN 0
USA 48
AUS 38
GBR 23
ZAF 2
NZL 10

HOL mil

common bulls below diagonal

common three quarter sib group above diagonal

CAN

DEU

DFS

FRA

ITA

NLD

USA

CHE

DFS 524
FRA 470
ITA 573
NLD 655
USA 1790

GBR 1174

CZE 414

1246
0
552
659
811
292
569
309
420
399
307
500
487

151



HOL fat

common bulls below diagonal

common three quarter sib group above diagonal

CAN

DEU

DFS

FRA

ITA

NLD

USA

CHE

DFS 524
FRA 470
ITA 573
NLD 655
USA 1789

GBR 1174

CZE 414

CZE

719
1448
908
906
943
1057
1203

CQOO0OWOVWONBMNA

238

POL

685
1403

222

94

292

151
198



common bulls below diagonal

common three quarter sib group above diagonal

CAN

DEU

DFS

FRA

ITA

NLD

USA

CHE

DFS 524
FRA 470
ITA 573
NLD 655
USA 1786

GBR 1174

CZE 414

CZE

719
1448
908
906
943
1057
1203

CQOO0OWOVWONBMNA

238

POL

685
1403

222

94



JER mil

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN DFS USA NZL AUS GBR NLD ZAF I1TA DEU IRL

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN DFS USA NZL AUS GBR NLD ZAF ITA DEU IRL

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN DFS USA NZL AUS GBR NLD ZAF |ITA DEU IRL



RDC mil
common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN NOR USA NZL AUS GBR DFS DEU ZAF EST LVA LTU IRL NLD

CAN 0 4 153 60 81 55 88 10 69 1 9 11 2 3
NOR 4 o 27 26 37 8 79 11 0 9 19 18 29 20
USA 138 27 0 64 77 59 100 8 58 2 14 19 6 15
NZL 60 26 66 0 99 42 125 10 32 4 13 20 3 6
AUS 81 31 82 105 0 40 117 24 33 16 29 37 5 14
GBR 56 9 55 39 40 0 43 5 30 0 9 8 4 9
DFS 85 62 101 124 103 41 0 47 46 63 103 81 8 18
DEU 9 11 8 10 23 5 38 0 1 16 28 27 3 8
ZAF 71 0O 53 29 33 27 43 1 0 0 2 5 0 1
EST 1 9 1 3 15 0 53 15 0 0 38 20 0 5
LVA 9 17 13 11 28 8 73 24 2 34 0 40 3 7
LTU 11 13 15 17 34 7 73 25 5 19 36 0 2 9
IRL 2 29 6 3 4 4 6 3 0 0 3 2 0 5
NLD 3 20 15 6 12 9 18 8 1 4 6 8 5 0

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CAN NOR USA NZL AUS GBR DFS DEU ZAF EST LVA LTU IRL NLD

CAN 0 4 153 60 81 55 88 10 69 1 9 11 2 3
NOR 4 o 27 26 37 8 80 12 0 10 20 18 29 20
USA 138 27 0 64 77 59 100 8 58 2 14 19 6 15
NZL 60 26 66 0 99 42 125 10 32 4 13 20 3 6
AUS 81 31 82 105 0 40 117 24 33 16 29 37 5 14
GBR 56 9 55 39 40 0 43 5 30 0 9 8 4 9
DFS 85 63 101 124 103 41 0 47 46 63 103 81 8 18
DEU 9 12 8 10 23 5 38 0 1 16 28 27 3 8
ZAF 71 0O 53 29 33 27 43 1 0 0 2 5 0 1
EST 1 10 1 3 15 0 53 15 0 0 38 20 0 5
LVA 9 18 13 11 28 8 73 24 2 34 0 40 3 7
LTU 11 13 15 17 34 7 73 25 5 19 36 0 2 9
IRL 2 29 6 3 4 4 6 3 0 0 3 2 0 5
NLD 3 20 15 6 12 9 18 8 1 4 6 8 5 0



common bulls below diagonal

common three quarter sib group above diagonal
GBR

CAN NOR

USA

NZL

AUS

DFS

DEU

common bulls below diagonal

common three quarter sib group above diagonal

CHE DEA

FRM

ITA

SVN

FRA

CZE

HUN

LVA LTU
9 11
20 18
14 19
13 20
29 37
9 8
103 81
28 27
2 5
38 20
0 40
36 0
3 2
6 8
SVK
26
289
51
105
43
37
91
11
35
9
0



SIM fat

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CHE DEA FRM ITA SVYN FRA CZE HUN NLD IRL SVK

common bulls below diagonal
common three quarter sib group above diagonal
CHE DEA FRM ITA SVN FRA CZE HUN NLD IRL SVK



